TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM547059

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
INNOVATUS LIFE SCIENCES LENDING FUND I, LP		10/25/2019	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DNANEXUS, INC.		
Street Address:	1975 West El Camino Real, Suite 204		
City:	Mountain View		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94040		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4366728	DNANEXUS
Registration Number:	4366729	DNANEXUS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7037607777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-336-4045 Email: hcheng@mofo.com **Correspondent Name:** Lauren Marie Sullivan 250 West 55th Street Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Morrison & Foerster LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	72295-45
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laren Marie Sullivan
SIGNATURE:	/Lauren Marie Sullivan/
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Innovatus (DNAnexus)- Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement- Innovatus#page1.tif source=Innovatus (DNAnexus)- Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement- Innovatus#page2.tif

source=Innovatus (DNAnexus)- Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement- Innovatus#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Termination"), dated as of October 25, 2019, is executed by INNOVATUS LIFE SCIENCES LENDING FUND I, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, as collateral agent for the Lenders described in the Loan Agreement ("Collateral Agent"), in favor of DNANEXUS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Debtor granted to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in the IP Collateral (defined below) under that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2018, by and between Collateral Agent and Debtor.
- B. Debtor and Collateral Agent entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2018 (the "Short Form Security Agreement"), by and between Debtor and Collateral Agent, which was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 30, 2018, at Reel/Frame 047361/0920, to evidence the security interests granted under the Security Agreement and the Short Form Security Agreement.
- C. The Short Form Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 30, 2018, at Reel/Frame 006525/0979, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- D. In connection with Debtor's repayment of all obligations outstanding under the Loan Agreement, the Collateral Agent's and the Lenders' security interests and liens on the Collateral have terminated and been released, and

Collateral Agent has executed this Termination in order to evidence the termination and release of its and the Lenders' security interest in the IP Collateral specified below.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) Collateral Agent expressly terminates and releases all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "**IP Collateral**"):
 - a. U.S. Patent No. US 15/386,729, filed on December 21, 2016 Biological Data Systems;
 - b. U.S. Patent No. US 15/401,919, filed on January 9, 2017 Worker Reuse Deadline;
 - c. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4366728, filed on July 16, 2013 DNANEXUS Trademark; and
 - d. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4366729, filed on July 16, 2013 DNANEXUS LOGO.
- (b) Collateral Agent represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.

ACTIVE 46744016v4

(c) Collateral Agent authorizes and requests the patent division and the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Termination. [Signature Page Follows] ACTIVE 46744016v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

INNOVATUS LIFE SCIENCES LENDING FUND I, LP

By: Innovatus Life Sciences GP, LP

Its: General-Partner

By

Name: 1

Title:

e: Authorized Signapoly

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement]

RECORDED: 10/29/2019